DEDICATION

To my parents.....

To my wife and children.....

To my grand family.....

To everyone who helped and
supported me...



Acknowledgement

| hereby thank Allah The all merciful for
continuous successful | wused to offer
throughout every step of my life.

Sincere thanks and most grateful appreciation
are owed to my supervisor Dr. Elsafi Ahmed
Abdalla for his good guidance and help
through this thesis, also for sharing his wide
knowledge to assist us in learning and
practicing the use of ultrasound in medical
field.

My thanks to Dr. Mohammed EI Fadil for his
valuable advices and good cooperation.

My gratitude thanks extended to everyone
who supported me and provided me any type
of help through my study.



Abstract - Arabic

a oVl amuall ayle )l wlglsl o Jolsxll ploinVl
arwlw ¥l Clazidl o Joladl aule, juini .Liolle
Jarw n9 ardgVl amall asle )l pllos azlgi ooill
wlasgll wVasroe Juldig aioVl dogoVl e blaxll

wlolg=>Vlg
Jol> 6l,0] 986 e o iaSHl o awwl,sll 0ad 9
all> 100 .augaall 999 wl>gall yuguail plazimls
awl ol 03 d» caoi.yolgzrVl wlaclioo Huilns ()gio
0L95,S Ceiz - awgisl auares rmuall Guolidl 55,0,

wlzgo jlgz Jlamimls (o joll groz> (sle sl i
3.5 o—wlos Iog—_ S99 & S,lo dnig—all 999
47 9 16 s ol i oo yoll jlocl cuilS. i junlons
g > J.)_’.o Ql_f.&._uu 17 o5 Ja_u.lsm - G
o idl Joxdl ©YLs gaoz o %10.1 lolg>Vl
azall 9 wLlo)l Jose del oLS.Lgude couiusll
oLV canndl 9l 2finsg.(ainw 30 ] 20 ) asjonll
alaidl sLiVl J o> o b wliolg>Vl oigl gusslle
gaog J1> iolgadl Juio s,V wlwl asloYL
6,3i9 9 il S wlhiolgsVl plore. adl... dossinall
(Jozdl o AoVl gulwl juine &Mil) VI Joxl

%76 axmuis Jjladl ol b Lo, wliall Lisig



Abstract - English

The primary health care represents a worldwide
issue. Maternal care is a real problem that faces the
primary health care system for the safety of the
mother and decreases the mortality and abortion
rates.

In this study 986 pregnant women were scanned
with concentration on 100 women of them who
have been suffering from abortion complication.
This study was at the insurance medical health
centre in Babanoso (south of Kordufan) during the
period from November 2006 to November 2007. All
patients were evaluated sonograghically using
Fukuda ultrasound machine with probe 3.5 MHz.
Patients age was between 16 to 47 years old with
mean of 17 years old. The incidence of abortions
was 10.1% of all recognized pregnancies, the high
currency was among those who belonged to age
group (20 to 30). The main common cause of these
abortions might be heavy lifting and other causes

v



such as trauma, placental defect....etc. The most
cases were in the 1rst trimester of pregnancy. The
high frequency was among housewives women it
was 76%.



LIST OF CONTENTS

Contents

Dedication

Acknowledgement

Abstract Arabic

Abstract English

List of contents

List of tables

Abbreviations
Chapter one: Introduction

1.1 Introduction

1.2 .1Abortion definition

1.2.2Types of abortion

1.2.2.3 Common causes of spontaneous
abortion

1.3 Risk factors of abortion
1.4 Problem of the study

1.5 objectives of the study
1.6 thesis outline

1.7 thesis outcome

Chapter two: Literature

\

Page No
"/
Vil
Vil
Iv
Vi
IX

© U1 U1 N

15
15
15
16



review
Literature review
2. 1 Abortion debate
2.2 Religion and abortion
2.3 Induced abortion history & law
2.4 Abortion law and policy in Sudan

2.5 Why women had induced abortion

2.6 About the mortality & the access to
induced abortion

2.7 Incidence of induced abortion
worldwide

2.8 Abortion in Africa & Sudan
2.9 Anatomy of the female uterus

2.10 Normal pregnancy
2.10.1 Embryology

2.10.2Fetal development

2.13 Results of spontaneous abortion review
2.14 Ultrasound background

Material and methods
3.1 study design & data collection

3.2 Technique of U/S and type of machine used

3.5 Statistical consideration

Chapter four: Results
4. Results

4.2 list of figures
Chapter five: Discussion and

Vi

17
18
21
24
28

31
33

34
40

42
47

50

57
63

72
83
84
85

87
88



Conclusion

5.1 Discussion & conclusion
5.2 Recommendations
Appendices

References

VI

98
103
104
119



List OF TABLES

1-Table

2- Table
2.1

3- Table
4.1

4- Table
4.2

5- Table
4.3

6- Table
4.4
Table

4.5

7- Table
4.6

8- Table
4.7

Title

Incidence and rates of global and regional
estimates of induced abortion, 1995 and
2003

Frequency table of age for scanned women

The status of pregnancy for the scanned
women

Frequency table of abortions types
Frequency table for causes of abortions

Cross-tabulation within type of abortion
across the causes

The status of trimester for the scanned
women

The status of occupation for the scanned
women

Pa
ge
36

89

20

91
92

93

24

95



Abbreviations

G.A: gestational age

U/S: ultrasound

WHO: world health organization

M.D: medical doctor

USA: united states of America

UK : united kingdom

Wk: week

n number

MHz: megahertz

UNFPA: united Nations Population Fund
PKBI: indonesian Family Planning Association
D + C: dilatation and curettage for the uterus
IUD: intrauterine fetal death
hCG: human chorionic gonadotrobine
EEG: electroencephalography

KHz: kilohertz

CRL: crown rum length

TVS: trans vaginal scanning

RPOC: retained products of conception

MSD: mean sac diameter

HFEVS: high-frequency endovaginal sonography
Pt: patient

SPSS: statistical package for social science
H.D: heavy duty

P.d: placental defect

Chrom: chromosomal

UT: uterine

LD: liquor defect

Infect: infection

Unk: unknown

HCB: hexachlorobenzene

AGA: appropriate for gestational age
SGA: small for gestational age

LGA: large for gestational age


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Electroencephalography

