DEDICATION

To my parents.....

To my wife and children.....

To my grand family.....

To everyone who helped and supported me...

Acknowledgement

I hereby thank Allah The all merciful for continuous successful I used to offer throughout every step of my life.

Sincere thanks and most grateful appreciation are owed to my supervisor Dr. Elsafi Ahmed Abdalla for his good guidance and help through this thesis, also for sharing his wide knowledge to assist us in learning and practicing the use of ultrasound in medical field.

My thanks to Dr. Mohammed El Fadil for his valuable advices and good cooperation.

My gratitude thanks extended to everyone who supported me and provided me any type of help through my study.

Abstract - Arabic

ملخص الدراسة

الاهتمام بالحوامل من أولويات الرعاية الصحية الاولية عالميا، تعتبر رعاية الحامل من التحديات الأساسية التي تواجه نظام الرعاية الصحية الاولية في سبيل الحفاظ على الأمومة الآمنة وتقليل معدلات الوفيات والاجهاضات.

في هذه الدراسة تم الكشف على 986 إمرأة حامل باستخدام التصوير بالموجات فوق الصوتية، 100 حالة منهن يعانين مضاعفات الاجهاض، تمت هذه الدراسة بمركز التأمين الصحي بمدينة بابنوسة - جنوب كردفان خلال الفترة من نوفمبر 2006 وحتي نوفمبر 2007.

تم الكشف علي جميع المرضي باستعمال جهاز موجات في الصوق الصوتية ماركية فوكيودا بماسي 16 و 47 ميقاهيرتز كانت اعمار المرضي تتراوح بين 16 و 47 سنة بمتوسط عمر 17 سنة كان معدل حدوث الاجهاضات 10.1% من جميع حالات الحمل التي تم الكشف عليها كان أعلى معدل الإصابات في الفئة العمرية (20 إلي 30 سنة) ويعتقد أن السبب الأساس والرئيس لهذه الاجهاضات هو حمل الأشياء الثقيلة بالاضافة للاسباب الاخري مثل الحوادث، خلل وضع المشيمة ...الخ معظم الاجهاضات كانت في فترة الحمل الأولى (الثلاثة عشر اسابيع الاولى من الحمل) وأكثر الفئات تعرضاً هن ربات المنازل بنسبة 76%.

Abstract - English

The primary health care represents a worldwide issue. Maternal care is a real problem that faces the primary health care system for the safety of the mother and decreases the mortality and abortion rates.

In this study 986 pregnant women were scanned with concentration on 100 women of them who have been suffering from abortion complication. This study was at the insurance medical health centre in Babanoso (south of Kordufan) during the period from November 2006 to November 2007. All patients were evaluated sonograghically using Fukuda ultrasound machine with probe 3.5 MHz. Patients age was between 16 to 47 years old with mean of 17 years old. The incidence of abortions was 10.1% of all recognized pregnancies, the high currency was among those who belonged to age group (20 to 30). The main common cause of these abortions might be heavy lifting and other causes

such as trauma, placental defect....etc. The most cases were in the 1rst trimester of pregnancy. The high frequency was among housewives women it was 76%.

LIST OF CONTENTS

Contents	Page No
Dedication	VI
Acknowledgement	VII
Abstract Arabic	VIII
Abstract English	IV
List of contents	VI
List of tables	IX
Abbreviations	X
Chapter one: Introduction	
1.1 Introduction	2
1.2 .1Abortion definition	5
1.2.2Types of abortion	5
1.2.2.3 Common causes of spontaneous abortion	9
	14
1.3 Risk factors of abortion 1.4 Problem of the study	15
1.5 objectives of the study	15
1.6 thesis outline	15
1.7 thesis outcome	16
Chapter two: Literature	

review	
Literature review	17
2. 1 Abortion debate	18
2.2 Religion and abortion	21
2.3 Induced abortion history & law	24
2.4 Abortion law and policy in Sudan	28
2.5 Why women had induced abortion	31
2.6 About the mortality & the access to induced abortion	33
2.7 Incidence of induced abortion worldwide	34
2.8 Abortion in Africa & Sudan	40
2.9 Anatomy of the female uterus	42
2.10 Normal pregnancy	47
2.10.1 Embryology	50
2.10.2Fetal development	57
2.13 Results of spontaneous abortion review	63
2.14 Ultrasound background	72
Material and methods	83
3.1 study design & data collection	84
3.2 Technique of U/S and type of machine used	85
3.5 Statistical consideration	87
Chapter four: Results	88
4. Results	86
4.2 list of figures	96
Chapter five: Discussion and	

Conclusion	
5.1 Discussion & conclusion	98
5.2 Recommendations	103
Appendices	104
References	119

List OF TABLES

1-Table	Title	Pa
		ge
2- Table 2.1	Incidence and rates of global and regional estimates of induced abortion, 1995 and 2003	36
3- Table 4.1	Frequency table of age for scanned women	89
4- Table 4.2	The status of pregnancy for the scanned women	90
5- Table 4.3	Frequency table of abortions types	91
6- Table 4.4	Frequency table for causes of abortions	92
Table 4.5	Cross-tabulation within type of abortion across the causes	93
7- Table 4.6	The status of trimester for the scanned women	94
8- Table 4.7	The status of occupation for the scanned women	95

Abbreviations

G.A: gestational age

U/S: ultrasound

WHO: world health organization

M.D: medical doctor

USA: united states of America

UK: united kingdom

Wk: weekn numberMHz: megahertz

UNFPA: united Nations Population Fund

PKBI: indonesian Family Planning Association **D + C**: dilatation and curettage for the uterus

IUD: intrauterine fetal death

hCG: human chorionic gonadotrobine

EEG: electroencephalography

KHz: kilohertz

CRL: crown rum length

TVS: trans vaginal scanning

RPOC: retained products of conception

MSD: mean sac diameter

HFEVS: high-frequency endovaginal sonography

Pt: patient

SPSS: statistical package for social science

H.D: heavy dutyP.d: placental defectChrom: chromosomal

UT: uterine

LD: liquor defect
Infect: infection
Unk: unknown

HCB: hexachlorobenzene

AGA: appropriate for gestational age

SGA: small for gestational age large for gestational age